Revenue Gross Profit Adjusted EBITDA¹

1. Adjusted EBITDA excludes litigation costs and SBP (share based payments) expense

CAGR: 92%

CAGR: 89%

1. EBITDA adjusted to exclude litigation costs and SBP (share based payments) expense

Strong top-line and gross profit growth, additional operating expense investment to drive business growth and scale

● Revenue growth in FY25 from new contracts in
Australia and internationally, along with increased
scope from existing customers and inflation increases.

● Key new contracts include SA DD (full year impact)
multi-function enforcement in WA, NZ mobile speed
program and real-time enforcement programs in the
US. Expansions included increased units in Queensland
and turning on seatbelt module for the former NSW
mobile phone contract.

● Gross profit increased 18% to $26.6 million driven by
revenue growth. There was a slight decline in gross
profit margin of 74 basis points (bps) to 44.8%.

● Adjusted EBITDA decreased 12% due to higher
operating expenses. Operating expenses increased
26%, with additional investment in headcount and
processes to support future growth and further
expansion into the UK and US.

Profit & Loss

21

Variance
($m) FY24 FY25 $ %
Revenue 49.6 59.4 9.7 20%

Cost of services (27.0) (32.8) (5.7) 21%

Gross profit 22.6 26.6 4.0 18%

Operating expenses (16.7) (21.1) (4.3) 26%

Other income 0.6 0.2 (0.4) (66%)

Adjusted EBITDA¹ 6.4 5.7 (0.7) (12%)
Litigation costs (0.5) (0.8) (0.2) 38%

Share based payments expense (1.4) (1.9) (0.5) 35%

EBITDA 4.5 3.0 (1.4) (32%)
D&A (6.3) (7.2) (0.9) 15%

EBIT (1.8) (4.2) (2.4) 130%
Net interest income/(expense) 0.8 0.9 0.1 7%

Tax expense (0.5) 0.7 1.2 (235%)

Net profit/(loss) after tax (1.5) (2.6) (1.1) 72%

Gross margin 45.5% 44.8% (74bps)

Adjusted EBITDA margin 13.0% 9.6% (338bps)

EBITDA margin 9.0% 5.1% (392bps)

Revenue growth from new contracts and changes to existing contracts in Australia and internationally

Revenue bridge

22

Revenue growth by geography Revenue growth by customer classification

International delivered
$4.2m of revenues or 7% of

group revenue in FY25
(104% increase YoY)

NZ mobile speed contract
contributed $0.4m to

revenue growth in FY25

Business Unit Financial Performance

23

Profitable Australian business supporting growth internationally and in new product development